In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of th

InL;oerencyo{%;and & L | Q O 3

e s ooy Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

T

Company number I—O—EFWWE’?F

=+ Filling in this form

Company name in full | Macob (Southern) Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

E Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) | Mark

Surname | Malone

E Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | 3rd Floor, Temple Point

Street 1 Temple Row

Post town | Birmingham

County/Region

Postcode B2 [s]L]a] |

Country |

u Liquidator's name ©®

Full forename(s) Gareth © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Prince another fiquidator.

u Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 3rd Floor, Temple Point @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | 1 Temple Row another liquidator.

Past town | Birmingham

County/Region

Postcode Bl2 [slLie] |

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

504 B8 [2lo1ls

To date

s b8 [20Mly

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and pate

Liquidator's signature

X ‘\\\_/

Signature date

T T RRET

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Corctrame | aura Malkin

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

here to send

cmemnme Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Adkress

3rd Floor
Temple Point

Post town

1 Temple Row

| <™ Birmingham
= [s[2] [slclel |
birmingham@begbies-traynor.com

| DX
0121 200 8150
Checklist

Telephone
We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further infermation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1210P

- .
Begbies Traynor

Macob (Southern) Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 24 August 2018 to 23 August 2019



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever,

Contents

O 0C0OC0D0dOOODODOOOTQLCD

Interpretation
Company infarmation
Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the liquidation”
“the liquidators™, “we”,

“our’ and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
‘unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Macob (Southern) Limited {(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary liquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Mark Malone of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 SLG

and

Gareth Prince of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

0 In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(bj)(i} of the Act); and

(ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Macob (Southern) Limited
02719531

Temple Point
1 Temple Row
Birmingham
B2 5L.G

Unit Ynysbridge Court
Gwaelod-y-Garth
Cardiff

CF159SS



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commencead: 24 August 2015

Date of liquidators' appointment; Nigel Price and W John Kelly - 24 August 2015
Mark Malone - 25 January 2017
Gareth Prince — 28 November 2018

Changes in liquidator (if any): Nigel Price was replaced as Joint Liquidator by Mark Malone
pursuant to the terms of a Court Order dated 25 January 2017
W John Kelly was replaced as Joint Liquidator by Gareth Prince
pursuant to the terms of a Cout Order dated
28 November 2018.

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 24 August 2018 to 23
August 2019.

Bank Interest (Gross

During the period of this report, the sum of £5.74 has been realised in respect of bank interest earned on
monies held in the liguidation bank account. The account has been converted to non-interest bearing in
preparation for ¢losure,

Book Debts (Contracts and Retentions)

Our previous reports have shown a suspense receipt of £4,041.13. This amount credited the Company’s
pre-appointment bank account and was then swept into the post appointment account on 21 April 2015.
The receipt related to a contract debt/retention albeit the specific account was unknown as there was
insufficient information to allocate. To bring this matter to a conclusion we have reallocated the receipt
from suspense to the contract debtor account.

Payments

Storage Costs
During this period the total sum of £70.54 plus VAT has been paid to H W Coates Limited t/a L&R Storage for

the ongoing storage of Company Bocks and records throughout the duration of the liquidation.

Liquidators’ Fees and Expenses
The sum of £9,564.18 plus VAT has been paid to this firm in respect of the Liquidation fees and expenses

incurred during the course of the liquidation.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http:/www.begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have scught to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if any) the work has provided to creditors.



The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set cut in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reparts contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

General case administration incorporates different categories such as cashiering, general case
administration (filing, creditor correspondence) and dealing with the sundry issues. Furthermore, this time
cost comprises the maintenance of case files, undertaking case reviews incorporating compliance checks
and dealing with general queries. These items are not necessarily beneficial to any class of creditor, but
are requirements of the statutory regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
During the pericd we have also undertaken the preparation of a statutory progress report and the

corresponding documentation and completed periodic bond reviews. Whilst this is not of direct financial
benefit to creditors it is a statutory requirement.

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distnbutions

During the period time has been spent reviewing the secured creditor position, and liaising with the secured
creditor throughout the closing period.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors {(via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and fravel

The time incurred relates to the submission of the corporation tax return and seeking tax clearance.
Although not necessarily financially beneficial to any class of creditor, these are requirements of the
Statutory Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the Joint Administrators
statement of proposals.

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank plc ("Barclays”) holds a fixed and floating charge registered against the Company. The
Company was part of a wider group structure and operated within the group’s loan and overdraft facility.
On appointment, the group debt totalled £7,118 357 (before interest and charges). There was also a
further loan of £2,100,000 that was guaranteed across the group.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £1,342,538.79, claims received totalled £158,669.47.

On the basis of realisations, the cutcome for each class of the Company’s creditors is as follows:



Secured creditor

There have been no distributions from the Company during this period although during the duration of the
liquidation Barclays has received a distribution of £10,000 in accordance with its floating charge security.

There have been other distributions to Barclays from other members of the Group. There will be a
distribution to Barclays from Macob Projects Limited (In Liquidation) albeit the exact quantum and timing
of such a distribution is dependent upon tax advice in relation to the sefttement of the profit share
agreement held in Macob Projects Limited. There shall be no further distributions paid to Barclays from
the Company. Notwithstanding the further distributions from Macob Projects Limited (In Liquidation) there
will still be a shortfall o Barclays.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part is calculated have previously been provided in our statement of proposals
and in subsequent progress reports,

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6)} of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors,

Unsecured creditors

As we have previously advised by letter dated 22 August 2019, we confirm that no dividend is available for
unsecured creditors as no funds have been realised. Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree
the ctaims of unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Qur remuneration has been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators namely by reference to the
time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up.

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firn (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9}, on the same basis as the former administrators, in accordance with our firm's policy a
copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur time costs for the period from 24 August 2018 to 23 August 2019 amount to £5,478 which represents 24.9
hours at an average rate of £220 per hour,

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 24 August 2018 to 23 August 2019
a Time Costs Analysis for the period 24 August 2015 to 23 August 2019
o Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charging policy

To 23 August 2019, we have drawn the total sum of £14,000 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £15,435 incurred since the date of our appointment as liquidators.



Time Costs Analysis

The Time Ccsts Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following aur
appointment only.

Disbursements

To 23 August 2019, we have drawn disbursements totalling £564.18.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www. begbies-traynor.com/creditorsgquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS WHICH REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no assets which remain to be realised.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

General case administration comprises different categories such as cashiering, general case
administration (filing, creditor correspondence) and dealing with sundry issues as and when they arise.
This time cost also includes maintenance of case files, undertaking case reviews incorporating
compliance checks and dealing with general queries. These items are not necessarily financially
beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements of the statutory regulations / The Insolvency Act
and Rules.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require the preparation of statutory annual and final reports, ensure cases
are adequately bonded and file all other relevant statutory information with the Registrar of Companies.
Whilst not necessarily of direct financial benefit to creditors, the update reports shouid assist creditors in
assessing the progress of the case.

How much will this further work cost?

Based on the remaining matters we anticipate our further time costs to be in the region of £2,000.



Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done are as
follows: -

Storage Costs - £177.04 plus VAT

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https.//www.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

The Liguidation is now for practical purposes complete. We shall, therefore, draw our files to a close in this
matter and issue our final report to creditors.

Mark Malone
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 21 October 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 24 August 2018 to 23 August 2019



Macob (Southern) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/08/2018 From 24/08/2015
of Affairs To 23/08/2019 To 23/08/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 574 82.90
Book Debts (Contracts & Retentions) 4,04113 4,041.13
Funds from the Administration NIL 45,840.23
Suspense Account {4,041.13) NIL
5.74 49,964 26
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees NIL 17,500.00
Corporation Tax NIL 3.91
Corporation Tax (Administration) NIL 9.02
Debt Collection Fees NIL 2,500.00
Liquidators' Expenses 564.18 564.18
Liquidators' Fees 9,000.00 14,000.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 42.30
Storage Costs 70.54 1,655.18
(9,634.72) (36,274.59)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distribution to Floating Charge Creditor NIL 10,000.00
NIL (10,000.00)
(9,628.98) 3,689.67
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 175582
Vat Receivable 1,934.05
3,689.67

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

30 August 2019 15:50



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 24 August 2018 to 23 August 2019



CvL180MP

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on & time cost basis. Best practice guidanceI requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is scught to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office hoider as it allows him/her to deal with the
mere complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office helder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
heolder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) — Remuneralion of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? Ibid 1



{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and wil
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a naticnal firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Birmingham
office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour}

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 4395
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate

{£ per hour)

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60 -110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



L

FOITP O] UME L $94) {R10]

00°000'FY
L5081 s2esl 00’591 £9TFL 000 58'¢6) S6°98L 000 00’58l L 33pes Aunoy eBelany
00°SEV'5 L QULOP'F 0S'0Le QUL G5 are‘L 05PS8'F DOSEZ'L o888 epesb =35 Ag 1so3 awj 1oL
5'59 [X Le LG 1] #0z 0L v :epeifi 43 Aq sInoy [eo)

uonedyr;

000
85901 Q58pL'L &9 G2 50 (43 3 5'C L0 XeL
Q00 RO
JRARI} PUE $UO)R
ooa ]
'$40)(P04D JO SUOYSIFAP Bupyss
Bjoypass |0 sucispap BUpeRS|  sSPRU| YoM s1aEw 1430
CSuCHAT) I8P
L3003 pu 0d 811003 | BRSAR;H W, Buipniduy)
£ 32 ) B0 P B UIESGRE IG5
000 BANIWNL 0 SICPOIY
SUo| Nty
L1PSL 0578 90 Lo S0 S18y0 pue odaa
‘tseafojduws Buipajaul) sutje(d)|

£ g0
Low Jowm [ ow | ow | e [ w [ | & [ o [ I o | =
£'el £Z 14 Z0 85 g0 ¥

00 sresse Aped P LI jo uouaiey)
000 24|88 1@33€ pUd SsaUEng 'Anadoig
00's8L 00°CCE -4} [T SET SR T |

SRR J0 Wetieels pue Bupioda) Aoinge)s

LE151 000442
Q00T QOBLL 67 ZT oL [1 EJINS0|J @32
€8TLE 050257 Skl 1L 61 (X3 Burpueg pue Supiuea

UoKENSUIUPDY |

F ol Ainag SBUPRJRTNSUOD

obzibAy

JiSQH ML GINOH oL upwpy up UIWpY g IBuy sy 1B g 10[5211G

B102/80/€2

Bunueid aseg

01 GLOZ/R0MZ UI0id SisAleuy SISCD aWwl] | TAD SPIVINDY - UOKEPIDIT Alelunjoa sioppers) - paliul (Wwayinos) godely 6dIS

Sac|paI |[8 thim Buiesg

suapebgsaau

aopoexd
3534 pue saihy 43y Aousajosul
g G soue| o)

Bujsueld pue|

uopERStHIWPY %8S [RIFUGD

BP0 MG




6102/80/€T ©L 810Z/80/pZ WDl SiSABUY $)S0D BWI|

00°000FL 13 S1RP O} UMEIP 599 (0104
00'0ZZ 00T 000 00°02L 000 000ZT 00'0Z2 00D 000 00T 13 ape1 Aunoy eleieny
sou's 00’z o0RELZ 00'099 0095 00'099 peal jE3s A 3500 swn (rraL
897 zr rzi ot £T 0t sapeil yeis £q sinol 1ROL
006t 00TEL 1] L) g ML) 104 FO)
00 uogeban
00'6TT 00 ZEh 20 90 XEj
200 L)
oA pue sua|susd
000 sBuneeyy ‘uoneb)) e ‘sBujsew
's10)1peD Jo sucisianp Bu)kass
0 LIOPPOR JO BUGHISED BUNBIS|  SEPNISUL YOI SIBREW JHAD
pos IO (D)
000zt L] re 0 S Sy pha i yim BuiiEeg 1oy ML
oo 881)LILGD S0P
000 SIBYO pue 103
'{saakopdwe Buipnjau)) sunes
00'0ZT 00 B8 [4!] (2] pPRINSS SI0)IPID |[E Yy Bujesg
oo Dujpea) 1 0L
200 Bupel Buipe)
we RIS JO UCTIRS{IRNY 4D} RO
00 0 sjasse fued ik /oL B voqusley
200 ‘8BS |@ESE pue 388U/snq “Apedaid
a0 uetpepoa Xieg LJRESE §O Uy |
Wy sucpbpssay; Jo) o),
00 sUONREYsAUI PUE YD
sacpoead 150q pum seny Sy
oo DOTEAT il L1 'L (%] 1 LE] AUMom 84) M S o) 20 90
Qe 0Z2 00 FOE'L 9 [ 4] Ll 80 wEyE J0 Jueweiels pue Busodas Aoy
00 022 00 9£0°L 2] [44 oL L0 anso| eseD
00 022 00055 52 8l Qg zZ0 Buipuog pue Bunjueg sanoid
Jo0q pue sajny ‘1o Assamosu)
000 Waunupddy| a3 Yy eouripdutos|
I
000ZZ PUBRZT £} £2 (3 [ 13 [ 43 (¥} PUR UORRNEINWPY S1E MU 10} POOL
000ZT 00 PBS'L 24 ¥4 (W3 2o ki usgeuILpY
BuluuR]d pue
00 0ZT 00 248 9z Bl ol Guwued as8D|  woRENS|UILPY BSE) (RIS

IAD EFIVINDD - uolepinbl AjunjoA SI0UPR8IY - palu (WaN0g) qodBW Bd1S




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 24 August 2018 to 23 August 2019; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 24 August 2015 to 23 August 2018.



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Storage Costs L&R Storage 247.58 70.54 177.04

Disbursement — Royal Maii plc 493 .07 493.07 0.00

Postage

Disbursement — AUA Insolvency Risk 7.20 7.20 0.00

Bend Insurance Services

Disbursement — Courts Advertising 15.44 15.44 0.00

Statutory

Advertising

Disbursement — The Wilkes Partnership 48.47 48.47 0.c0

Legal Fees

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

None




CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

Debt Collection Fees Leslie Keats 2,50300

Storage Costs L&R Storage 1,842.22

Corporation Tax HMRC (Liquidation) 3.91
HMRC (Administration) 9.02

Disbursement — Postage Rayal Mail 4893.02

Disbursement - IP Bond AUA Insolvency Risk Services 7.20

Insurance

Disbursement - Legal Fees | The Wilkes Partnership 48.47

Disburserment — Statutory Courts Advertising 15.44

Advertising

Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 42.30




